- Experience adjustment  321  (1,849)  -  (991)
  2,289  (5,387)  304  (4,372)

Benefit paid  (3,311)  -  -  -
   At 31 December  34,773  2,296  3,416  2,134

Principal actuarial assumptions
Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2020  2019  2020  2019
 (%)
Discount rate 1.86  2.67  1.49  2.67
Future salary growth 4 - 5  3 - 5  5  3 - 5
Employee turnover 2 - 57  0 - 63  10 - 57  0 - 63

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 18.8 years
(2019: 16.02 years).

Do Day Dream Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

62

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated financial statements
Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption
   At 31 December 2020  2019  2020  2019
 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (3,508)  (302)  4,071  328
Future salary growth  4,024  314  (3,540)  (292)
Employee turnover  (274)  (37)  324  46
Future mortality  (14)  (2)  14  312

 Separate financial statements
Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption
   At 31 December 2020  2019  2020  2019
 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (473)  (278)  563  304
Future salary growth  534  292  (459)  (272)
Employee turnover  (59)  (34)  60  43
Future mortality  (3)  (2)  3  312

20 Additional paid-up capital and reserves

Premium on ordinary shares

Section 51 of the Public Limited Company Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share
subscription monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account
(“Premium on ordinary shares”). Premium on ordinary shares is not available for dividend distribution.

Appropriate of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Limited Company Act B.E. 2535 requires that a company shall allocate not
less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward, to a reserve account